

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

US BANK NATIONAL ASS'N ND; US BANK NATIONAL  
ASS'N; FIRSTPLUS HOME LOAN TRUST 1996-2;  
FIRSTPLUS HOME LOAN OWNER TRUSTS 1996-3,  
1996-4, 1997-1, 1997-2, 1997-3, 1997-4, 1998-1,  
1998-2, 1998-3, 1998-4, AND 1998-5; WILMINGTON  
TRUST CO.; GOLETA NATIONAL BANK; RESIDENTIAL  
FUNDING CO., LLC; SOVEREIGN BANK; HSBC FINAN-  
CIAL CORP., F/K/A HOUSEHOLD FINANCIAL CORP.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEANTHONY THOMAS, SUSAN JELINKE-THOMAS,  
STEVEN M. RICH,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN  
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, THE CLEARING  
HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C., CONSUMER  
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, THE FINANCIAL  
SERVICES ROUNDTABLE AND MISSOURI  
BANKERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ALAN S. KAPLINSKY\*  
JEREMY T. ROSENBLUM  
MARK J. LEVIN  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-8500  
kaplinsky@ballardspahr.com

*\* Counsel of Record  
for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION SHOULD BE REVERSED. ....	5
A. The Opinion Below Ignored The Anti-Discrimination Clause Of Section 27(a). ....	5
B. The Opinion Below Gave Insufficient Weight To The Virtually Identical Substantive Language In Section 27(a) And In Section 85.....	6
C. The Eighth Circuit's Decision Accords Undue Importance To A Portion Of Section 27(a) That Is Immaterial To The Court's Analysis. ....	8
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION THREATENS SEVERE INJURY TO STATE BANKS, CONSUMERS AND THE ECONOMY.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Discover Bank v. Vaden</i> , 489 F.3d 594 (4th Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1262 (2009).....	4, 7
<i>Gavey Properties/762 v. First Fin. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 845 F.2d 519 (5th Cir. 1988) ..	7, 9
<i>Greenwood Trust Co. v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 971 F.2d 818 (1st Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1052 (1993).....	3-4, 7, 8
<i>In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Marquette National Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Service Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....	11, 12
<i>Phipps v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.</i> , 417 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. §§ 85-86 .....	<i>passim</i>
Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-221, § 521, 94 Stat. 132 (1980) .....	7
Federal Deposit Insurance Act	
§ 27, 12 U.S.C. § 1831d.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 27(a), 12 U.S.C. § 1831d(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Home Owners' Loan Act,	
§ 4(g), 12 U.S.C. § 1463(g), (previously § 522, 12 U.S.C. § 1730g) .....	8, 9, 10, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 7.4001(a) .....	4, 10, 12
12 C.F.R. § 560.110(a) .....	10
Baxter, W.F., <i>Section 85 of the National Bank Act and Consumer Welfare, 1995</i> UTAH L. REV. 1009 .....	11, 14
Federal Reserve Board Statistical Release G.19, Consumer Credit (last update April 7, 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/g19/hist/cc_hist_sa.html">http://www.federal reserve.gov/releases/g19/hist/cc_hist_sa. html</a> .....	13
General Counsel's Opinion No. 10: Interest Charges Under Section 27 of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act, 63 Fed. Reg. 19,258 (Apr. 17, 1998).....	4, 8, 10, 12
Interagency Guidance on Asset Securitized Activities, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fdic.gov/news/news/financial/1999/FIL99109.pdf">http:// www.fdic.gov/news/news/financial/1999/ FIL99109.pdf</a> .....	14
Interagency Statement on Sales of 100% Loan Participations (Apr. 10, 1997), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ots.treas.gov/_files/84056.pdf">http://www.ots.treas.gov/ _files/84056.pdf</a> .....	14
Senior Loan Officer Opinion Survey on Bank Lending Practices Chart Data, Figure 4 (last update Feb. 1, 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/SnLoanSurvey/201002/chartdata.htm">http://www.federalreserve. gov/boarddocs/SnLoanSurvey/201002/ chartdata.htm</a> .....	13
Todd J. Zywicki, <i>The Economics of Credit Cards</i> , 3 CHAP. L. REV. 79 (2000) .....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Testimony of Julie L. Williams, OCC Chief Counsel, Before the Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations of the Senate Committee on Financial Services (Jan. 28, 2004).....	12
